
Lancashire County Council

Executive Scrutiny Committee

Tuesday, 17th January, 2017 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of 
Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 

Agenda

Part I (Open to Press and Public)

No. Item

1. Apologies  

2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary 
Interests  
Members are asked to consider any Pecuniary or Non-
pecuniary Interests they may have to disclose to the 
meeting in relation to matters under consideration on 
the Agenda.

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2016  (Pages 1 - 6)

4. Reports for decision by Cabinet  

(a) The Annual Audit Letter for Lancashire 
County Council - Year Ended 31 March 2016  

(Pages 7 - 30)

(b) Money Matters - The Financial Strategy  (Pages 31 - 126)

(c) Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000: 
Annual Report to Cabinet  

(Pages 127 - 194)

5. Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key 
Decisions  

(a) Adult Social Care Fee Uplifts - 2017/18  (Pages 195 - 200)

(b) Schools Budget 2017/18  (Pages 201 - 214)

(c) The University of Central Lancashire 
Masterplan and Associated Highway 
Modifications  

(Pages 215 - 220)



(d) Procurement Report - Request for Approval to 
Commence Procurement Exercises  

(Pages 221 - 228)

6. Urgent Business  
An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the Chair 
of the meeting is of the opinion that the item should be 
considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency. 
Wherever possible, the Chief Executive should be 
given advance warning of any Member's intention to 
raise a matter under this heading.

7. Date of Next Meeting  
The next meeting of the Executive Scrutiny Committee 
will be held on Tuesday 31 January 2017 at 2pm at the 
County Hall, Preston.

8. Exclusion of Press and Public  
The Committee is asked to consider whether, under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, it 
considers that the public should be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following items of 
business on the grounds that there would be a likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
appropriate paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act, 1972, as indicated against the 
heading to the item.

Part II (Not Open to Press and Public)

9. Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key 
Decisions  

(a) Chorley Youth Zone - County Council Grant  (Pages 229 - 240)

(b) Provision of PAT Testing Services to 
Lancashire County Council  

(Pages 241 - 246)

I Young
Director of Governance, 
Finance and Public Services 

County Hall
Preston



Lancashire County Council 

Executive Scrutiny Committee 

Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 6th December, 2016 at 3.30 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston 

 
 
Present:  

 
County Councillor Bill Winlow (Chair) 

 
County Councillors 

 
A Atkinson 
A Barnes 
Mrs S Charles 
D Clifford 
B Dawson 

G Driver 
S Holgate 
K Iddon 
J Oakes 
D O'Toole 

 
It was reported that County Councillor Keith Iddon had replaced County 
Councillor Michael Green at this meeting. 

 
1. Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from County Councillors N Penney and S 
Perkins. 

 
2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interests 

 
None. 

 
3. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2016 

 
Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2016 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair. 

 
4. Reports for decision by Cabinet 

 
The Committee considered a number of reports to be presented for decision by 
Cabinet on 8 December 2016, as follows: 

 
a. Pan Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Governance Arrangements 

 
The Committee considered a report on work undertaken to move to a new model 
of Health and Wellbeing Board governance, in the form of a single Health and 
Wellbeing Board for Lancashire, with five local area health and wellbeing 
partnerships, reflecting the local area health economies across Lancashire. 

  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to Cabinet be noted 
and that no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be 
made. 

 
b. Money Matters - 2016/17 Financial Position and Medium Term 

Financial Strategy 
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update of the forecast 
outturn Financial Position for 2016/17 on revenue and capital as at 30 September 
2016, and the County Council's updated Medium Term Financial Strategy for the 
period 2016/17 to 2020/21 including some additional efficiency savings for the 
County Council. 

 
Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to Cabinet be noted 
and that no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be 
made. 

 
5. Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions 

 
The Committee considered the following reports on Key Decisions due to be 
taken by individual Cabinet Members as indicated: 

 
a. Securing the Healthy Child Programme 

 
It was reported and noted that this item had been withdrawn. 

 
b. The Future of Ashton Community Science College's Post 16 

Provision 
 
The Committee considered a report to be presented to the Cabinet Member for 
Children, Young People and Schools on the future of Ashton Community Science 
College's post 16 provision. 

 
Resolved: That the recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Children, 
Young People and Schools be noted and that no additional comments or 
suggested alternative recommendations be made. 

 
c. Assessment and Priority Policy for Public Transport in Lancashire 

 
The Committee considered a report to be presented to the Cabinet Member for 
Highways and Transport on the proposed introduction of an Assessment and 
Priority Policy for Public Transport Services in Lancashire. 

 
The report also recommended the extension of the existing tendered bus service 
network for a further 12 months until 31 March 2018 to allow more time to 
examine and evaluate potential alternative public transport solutions, and to allow 
Parish/Community groups to consider their options for service delivery. 

  

Page 2



Resolved: That the recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Highways 
and Transport be noted and that no additional comments or suggested alternative 
recommendations be made. 

 
d. Proposed Junction Improvements - Blackpool Road/Lea Road 

Preston 
 
The Committee considered a report to be presented to the Cabinet Member for 
Highways and Transport on the proposed provision of crossing facilities on all 
four arms of the Blackpool Road/Lea Road junction in Preston. 

 
Resolved: That the recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Highways 
and Transport be noted and that no additional comments or suggested alternative 
recommendations be made. 

 
e. Procurement Report - Request for Approval to Commence 

Procurement Exercises 
 
The Committee considered a report to be presented to the Leader of the Council 
and to the Cabinet Member for Adult and Community Services on the proposed 
commencement of three procurement exercises for: 

 
(i) The provision of Agency Staff Neutral Vendor Managed Service; 
(ii) The supply and distribution of Groceries, Frozen Foods, Soft Drinks and 

Confectionery; and 
(iii) The provision of Reablement Services 

 
Resolved: That the recommendations to the Leader of the Council and to the 
Cabinet Member for Adult and Community Services be noted and that no 
additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be made. 

 
6. Urgent Business 

 
None. 

 
7. Date of Next Meeting 

 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Tuesday, 
17 January 2017 at 2pm, County Hall, Preston. 

 
8. Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
Resolved: - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public should be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972 and that in all circumstances of 
the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 

  

Page 3



 
9. Report for Decision by Cabinet 

 
The Committee considered the following report to be presented for decision by 
Cabinet on 8 December 2016: 

 
a. Cuerden Strategic Site Development 

 
(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information) 

 
The Committee considered an update report on proposals to bring forward the 
development of the Cuerden Strategic Regional Investment Site. 

 
Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to Cabinet be noted 
and that no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be 
made. 

 
10. Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions 

 
The Committee considered the following reports on Key Decisions due to be 
taken by individual Cabinet Members as indicated: 

 
a. Disposal of Winckley Square properties 

 
(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information) 

 
The Committee considered a report to be presented to the Deputy Leader of the 
Council on the proposed disposal of properties in the Winckley Square area of 
Preston. 

 
Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to the Deputy Leader 
of the Council be noted and that no additional comments or suggested alternative 
recommendations be made. 

 
b. Disposal of the former Moor Lane Resource Centre, Moor Lane, 

Preston 
 
(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the 
circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information) 

  

Page 4



The Committee considered a report to be presented to the Deputy Leader of the 
Council on the proposed disposal of the former Moor Lane Resources Centre, 
Moor Lane, Preston. 

 
Resolved: That the recommendations set out in the report to the Deputy Leader 
of the Council be noted and that no additional comments or suggested alternative 
recommendations be made. 

 
 
 
 

I Young 
Director of Governance, Finance 
and Public Services 

 
County Hall 
Preston 

  

Page 5



Page 6



Report to the Cabinet
Meeting to be held on Thursday, 19 January 2017

Report of the External Auditor 

Electoral Division affected:
None

The Annual Audit Letter for Lancashire County Council – Year Ended 31 March 
2016
 (Appendix 'A' refers) 

Contact for further information: 
Karen Murray, Tel: 0161 234 6364, Director, Grant Thornton
Karen.L.Murray@uk.gt.com

Executive Summary

The report sets out the external auditor's Annual Audit Letter for Lancashire County 
Council for the year ended 31 March 2016.

Recommendation

Cabinet is asked to note the key messages set out in the Annual Audit Letter for 
Lancashire County Council for the year ended 31 March 2016 as set out at 
Appendix 'A'. 

Background and Advice 

The Annual Audit Letter summarises the key findings arising from the work that 
Grant Thornton, the County Council's external auditor, has carried out at Lancashire 
County Council for the year ended 31 March 2016.

The Letter is intended to communicate key messages to the Council and external 
stakeholders, including members of the public.  The eterna
[...]
er 2016 21

Appendix A: Reports issued and fees

Fees

Planned
£

Actual fees 
£

2014/15 fees 
£

Statutory audit of Council 112,995 112,995 150,660

Statutory Audit of Pension Fund 34,169 34,169 34,169

IAS19 protocol audit work 1,737 1,737 1,737

Audit of subsidiary company LCDL Ltd 31,130 31,130

Total fees (excluding VAT) 180,031 180,031 186,566

We confirm below our final fees charged for the audit and provision of non-audit services.

Fees for other services

Service Fees £

Audit related services:

• Teacher's Pensions return, reasonable assurance 
engagement 

• Initial teacher training reasonable assurance 
engagement 

• Local Transport Plan Major projects reasonable 
assurance engagement

4,200

2,000

2,500

Non-audit services 

Risk management workshop

Tax services to subsidiary company 

Pension Fund 

Facilitation of self assessment of governance 
arrangements

3,684

20,200

4,500

Reports issued

Report Date issued

Audit Plan - Council May 2016

Audit Plan – Pension Fund May 2016

Audit Findings Report September 2016

Annual Audit Letter October 2016

P
age 29



© 2016 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  The Annual Audit Letter for Lancashire County Council  and Lancashire Pension Fund |  October 2016

P
age 30



Report to the Cabinet
Cabinet Meeting to be held on 19 January 2017

Report of the Director of Financial Resources

Electoral Divisions affected:
All

Money Matters – The Financial Strategy for 2017/18 to 2020/21
(Appendices 'A', 'B', 'C', 'D' and 'E' refer)

Contact for further information: 
Neil Kissock, (01772) 536154, Director of Financial Resources 
neil.kissock@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report provides an update of the forecast outturn Financial Position for 
2016/17 on revenue and capital, the County Council's updated Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the period 2017/18 to 2020/21, reflecting the 
provisional settlement for 2017/18, and the position with regard to application of 
current reserves.   

The County 
[...]
at least once a year.  Elected members cannot be involved in decisions 
on specific authorisations, but have oversight of the process via the reporting 
requirement to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  

This year three additional policies linked to the use of covert surveillance are 
submitted for approval, in relation to non RIPA surveillance (Appendix B); the use of 
social media and the internet in investigations (Appendix C); and a new draft CCTV 
Policy incorporating the codes of practice issued by the Surveillance camera 
Commissioner and the Information Commissioner (Appendix D). 

Recommendation

The Cabinet is asked to 
i. note the content of this report 
ii. approve, with immediate effect, the updated corporate policies on:

a. Non-RIPA surveillance

Page 127

Agenda Item 4c

mailto:ian.young@lancashire.gov.uk


b. The use of Social Media and the Internet in investigations
c. Use of CCTV 

iii. Agree  that the role of CCTV Manager be undertaken by the Head of Service, 
Legal and Democratic Services

Background and Advice 

The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) provides a framework for 
certain public bodies, including local authorities, to use "covert surveillance" to 
gather certain information about individuals without their knowledge for the purposes 
of undertaking statutory functions in connection with the prevention or detection of 
crime.

RIPA is permissive legislation, that is to say that it is not mandatory for a local 
authority to authorise covert surveillance under RIPA but if it does so then 
authorisation of surveillance in accordance with the RIPA regime, provides the local 
authority with a defence if the individual brings a claim against the local authority 
alleging that the surveillance breaches their human rights, specifically Article 8, the 
right to respect for private and family life, home and correspondence.

RIPA  covers directed surveillance, for example the use of recording devices, 
photography or video to
[...]
ld 
ensure that officers are made aware of and comply with all council policies 
on health and safety, in particular, working with electrical equipment, VDU 
regulations and working with heights.  

13. Complaints

13.1. Any complaints regarding CCTV systems at the council should be 
directed to the relevant responsible officer, the relevant Head of Service or 

• 10 •

Page 192



 

CCTV Policy 2017 

CCTV Manager or the Corporate Complaints Team. All complaints will be 
dealt with in accordance with the council's complaints procedure.  

14. Contacts

14.1. CCTV Manager: Paul Bond 
14.2. CCTV IG Advisor: Debbie Bonser 
14.3. CCTV Legal Advisor: Laura Sales 
14.4. CCTV Facilities Advisor: Andrew Clarkson 
14.5. CCTV Audit Advisor: Judith Taylor 

Version Control 

Named Owner: Ian Young - Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO) 
Paul Bond – CCTV Manager 

Version Number: 1.00 
Date Of Creation: November 2016 
Last Review: November 2016 
Next Scheduled 
Review: 

November 2017 

Overview of 
Amendments to 
this Version: 

• 11 •

Page 193



Page 194



Report to the Cabinet Member for Adult and Community Services
Report submitted by: Head of Service, Policy, Information and Commissioning 
(Age Well)
Date: 23 January 2017

Part I 

Electoral Divisions affected:
All

Adult Social Care Fee Uplifts - 2017/18

Contact for further information:
John Sleightholme, (01772) 530136, Financial Intelligence Manager (Age Well), 
John.sleightholme@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

Lancashire County Council supports approximately 25,000 adults in community and 
residential based settings at an annual cost of approximately £300 million per year.  

This report sets out the County Council's proposed fee uplifts for adult social care 
providers for 2017/18.

This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order No. 25 
have been complied with.

Recommendation

The Cabinet Member for Adult and Community Services is recommended to 
approve, with effect from 3 April
[...]
: secondary £935
Pupil premium plus: looked-after children (LAC) and those adopted 
from care or who leave care under a special guardianship order or child 
arrangements order (formally known as a residence order)

£1,900

Service children £300

Recommendations from the Schools Forum will be tabled at the Cabinet Member 
Decision Making Session on 18 January 2017, as Appendix 'B'.

Page 214



Report to the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport
Report submitted by: Director of Corporate Commissioning
Date: 23 January 2017
 

Part I

Electoral Divisions affected:
Preston Central South; and 
Preston City

The University of Central Lancashire Masterplan and Associated Highway 
Modifications
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Ian Maudsley, (01772) 532337, Principal Engineer 
ian.maudsley@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

The University of Central Lancashire (UCLan) has asked the County Council to 
assist in developing the detail design and implementation of the highway proposals 
required to support their Masterplan development. These proposals include a 
highway design for the area based on shared space principles similar to 
Fishergate’s Central Gateway project. The works will be fully funded by UCLan by 
way of a Section 278 Agreement under the Highways Act 1980.

This is deemed to be a Key Decision and the provisions of Standing Order 26 have 
been complied with.

Recommendation

The Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport is asked to:

(i) Approve the addition of this scheme, as shown on the plan attached at 
Appendix 'A', and the estimated £157,000 design fee to the highways 
block of the County Council's 2016/17 capital programme;

(ii) Note that further approval will be sought for the construction and site 
supervision costs to be added to the Capital Programme when the full 
extent and scope of the works has been identified and that all costs will 
be fully funded by UCLan under a Section 278 Agreement. 

Background and Advice 

U
[...]
ions are in millimetres unless otherwise stated.
3. All setting out, levels and dimensions to be agreed on site.
4. The dimensions of all materials must be checked on site

before being laid out.
5. This drawing must be read with the relevant specification

clauses and detail drawings.
6. Order of construction and setting out to be agreed on site.

This drawing is copyright protected and may not be 
reproduced in whole or part without written authority from
the owner.

C

09/08/201601 WORK IN PROGRESS JD LH

Site wide:
Ordnance Survey:
File: mz_dxf30690.dxf
© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved. Lancashire
County Council Licence 100023320, 2011

Public Realm
Topographic and  below ground utilities survey:
File: S10628-U.dwg

EIC building site:
UCLan 2015.06.08 - Topographical survey.dwg
UCLan 2015.06.08 - Below ground utility survey.dwg

Assumed boundary of existing 
adopted highway, TBC

BOUNDARIES

Assumed boundary of existing
adopted highway, TBC

Appendix A

P
age 219



P
age 220



Report to the Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools and 
Cabinet Member for Adult and Community Services
Report submitted by: Head of Service – Procurement
Date: 18 January and 23 January 2017 

Part I 

Electoral Divisions affected:
All

Procurement Report - Request for Approval to Commence Procurement 
Exercises
(Appendix 'A' refers)

Contact for further information:
Rachel Tanner, (01772) 534904, Head of Service - Procurement 
rachel.tanner@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report sets out recommendations to approve the commencement of two 
procurement exercises for:

(i) The Supply of Maintained Equipment Services 
(ii) The Provision of Crisis Services in Central Lancashire 

The procurement exercises will be undertaken by the Procurement Service in line 
with EU Regulations, the County Council's Procurement Rules, and as outlined in 
Appendix 'A' to this report.

These are deemed to be Key Decisions and the provisions of Standing Order No.25 
have been
[...]
contract is intended to be incorporated into 
the forthcoming Reablement Services procurement, anticipated to be tendered in 
January 2017, with new contracts intended to commence July/August 2017. 

Page 228



Document is Restricted

Page 229

Agenda Item 9a
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 235

(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)





Document is Restricted

Page 241

Agenda Item 9b
(NOT FOR PUBLICATION: By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government
Act 1972.  It is considered that all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2016
	Lancashire County Council Executive Scrutiny Committee
	County Councillors
	1. Apologies
	2. Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interests
	3. Minutes of the meeting held on 8 November 2016
	4. Reports for decision by Cabinet
	a. Pan Lancashire Health and Wellbeing Governance Arrangements
	b. Money Matters - 2016/17 Financial Position and Medium Term Financial Strategy
	5. Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions
	a. Securing the Healthy Child Programme
	b. The Future of Ashton Community Science College's Post 16 Provision
	c. Assessment and Priority Policy for Public Transport in Lancashire
	d. Proposed Junction Improvements - Blackpool Road/Lea Road Preston
	e. Procurement Report - Request for Approval to Commence Procurement Exercises
	6. Urgent Business
	7. Date of Next Meeting
	8. Exclusion of Press and Public
	9. Report for Decision by Cabinet
	a. Cuerden Strategic Site Development
	10. Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions
	a. Disposal of Winckley Square properties
	b. Disposal of the former Moor Lane Resource Centre, Moor Lane,

	4a The Annual Audit Letter for Lancashire County Council - Year Ended 31 March 2016
	Appendix A

	4b Money Matters - The Financial Strategy
	Appendix A - Money Matters 31st Dec 2016 Cabinet FINAL
	Appendix B - MTFS 31st Dec 2016 Cabinet FINAL
	Appendix C - Reserves 31st Dec 2016 Cabinet FINAL
	Appendix D - Capital Programme Monitoring FINAL v1
	Appendix E - Capital Programme FINAL

	4c Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000: Annual Report to Cabinet
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D (CCTV Policy 2017)

	5a Adult Social Care Fee Uplifts - 2017/18
	5b Schools Budget 2017/18
	Appendix A

	5c The University of Central Lancashire Masterplan and Associated Highway Modifications
	Appendix A
	PL1569.103-Highway Improvements Layout - reduced information (A0 OVERSIZE)
	Viewport-65
	key54
	key55
	key490
	Viewport-66
	key56



	5d Procurement Report - Request for Approval to Commence Procurement Exercises
	Appendix A

	9a Chorley Youth Zone - County Council Grant
	Appendix A

	9b Provision of PAT Testing Services to Lancashire County Council



Minutes of the meeting


Lancashire County Council

Executive Scrutiny Committee
Minutes of the Meeting held on Tuesday, 17th January, 2017 at 2.00 pm in Cabinet Room 'C' - The Duke of Lancaster Room, County Hall, Preston
Present:

County Councillor Bill Winlow (Chair)
County Councillors

	A Atkinson

A Barnes

Ms L Collinge

B Dawson

M Green

S Holgate


	D O'Toole

J Oakes

N Penney

V Taylor

D Westley




<AI1>

County Councillors L Collinge, V Taylor and D Westley  replaced County Councillors D Clifford, G Driver and Mrs S Charles respectively at this meeting.

</AI1>

<AI2>

	1.  
	Apologies



None.

</AI2>

<AI3>

	2.  
	Disclosure of Pecuniary and Non-pecuniary Interests



None.

</AI3>

<AI4>

	3.  
	Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2016



Resolved:
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2016 be confirmed and signed by the Chair.
</AI4>

<AI5>

	4.  
	Reports for decision by Cabinet



The Committee considered a number of reports to be presented for decision by Cabinet on 19 January 2017, as follows:

</AI5>

<AI6>

	
	The Annual Audit Letter for Lancashire County Council - Year Ended 31 March 2016



The Committee considered a report on the external auditor's Annual Audit Letter for Lancashire County Council for the year ended 31 March 2016.
Resolved:
That the recommendations set out in the report to Cabinet be noted and that no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be made.
</AI6>

<AI7>

	
	Money Matters - The Financial Strategy



The Committee considered a report which provided an update of the forecast outturn Financial Position for 2016/17 on revenue and capital, the County Council's updated Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the period 2017/18 to 2020/21, reflecting the provisional settlement for 2017/18, and the position with regard to application of current reserves.   
Resolved:
That the recommendations set out in the report to Cabinet be noted and that no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be made.

</AI7>

<AI8>

	
	Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000: Annual Report to Cabinet



The Committee considered a report on the annual review of the use of the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). 

The Committee's attention was drawn to three additional policies linked to the use of covert surveillance.   These related to non RIPA surveillance, the use of social media and the internet in investigations, and a new draft CCTV Policy incorporating the codes of practice issued by the Surveillance Camera Commissioner and the Information Commissioner.  The report also proposed that the role of CCTV Manager be undertaken by the Head of Service Legal and Democratic Services. 

Resolved:
That the recommendations set out in the report to Cabinet be noted and that no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be made.

</AI8>

<AI9>

	5.  
	Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions



The Committee considered the following reports on Key Decisions due to be taken by individual Cabinet Members, as indicated:

</AI9>

<AI10>

	
	Adult Social Care Fee Uplifts - 2017/18



The Committee considered a report to be presented to the Cabinet Member for Adult and Community Services on the proposed fee uplifts for adult social care providers for 2017/18.

Resolved:
That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet Member for Adult and Community Services be noted and that no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be made.

</AI10>

<AI11>

	
	Schools Budget 2017/18



The Committee considered a report to be presented to the Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools on the proposed schools budget for 2017/18 including the views of the Schools Forum from its meeting on 12 January 2017.

Resolved:
That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools be noted and that no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be made.

</AI11>

<AI12>

	
	The University of Central Lancashire Masterplan and Associated Highway Modifications



The Committee considered a report to be presented to the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport on the highway modification proposals to support the University of Central Lancashire Masterplan.

Resolved:
That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport  be noted and that no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be made.

</AI12>

<AI13>

	
	Procurement Report - Request for Approval to Commence Procurement Exercises



The Committee considered a report to be presented to the Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools, and to the Cabinet Member for Adult and Community Services on the proposed commencement of procurement exercises for:

(i) The Supply of Maintained Equipment ; and 

(ii) The Provision of Crisis Services in Central Lancashire 

Resolved:
That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools, and to the Cabinet Member for Adult and Community Services be noted and that no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be made.
</AI13>

<AI14>

	6.  
	Urgent Business



None.

</AI14>

<AI15>

	7.  
	Date of Next Meeting



It was noted that the next meeting of the Executive Scrutiny Committee would be held on Tuesday 31 January 2017 at 2pm at the County Hall, Preston.

</AI15>

<AI16>

	8.  
	Exclusion of Press and Public



Resolved: - That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the press and public should be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that there would be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the appropriate paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 1972 and that in all circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.
</AI16>

<AI17>

	9.  
	Forthcoming Individual Cabinet Member Key Decisions



The Committee considered the following reports on Key Decisions due to be taken by individual Cabinet Member, as indicated:

</AI17>

<AI18>

	
	Chorley Youth Zone - County Council Grant



(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

The Committee considered a report to be presented to the Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools on the proposed payment of a capital grant to Chorley Borough Council for the development of a new Youth Zone in Chorley. 

Resolved:  That the recommendations set out in the report to the Cabinet Member for Children, Young People and Schools be noted and that no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be made.

</AI18>

<AI19>

	
	Provision of PAT Testing Services to Lancashire County Council



(Not for Publication – Exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972. It is considered that in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information)

The Committee considered a report to be presented to the Leader of the County Council on the award of a contract for the provision of an inspection and electrical testing service to the County Council.

Resolved:  That the recommendations set out in the report to the Leader of the County Council be noted and that no additional comments or suggested alternative recommendations be made.</AI19>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

	
	I Young

Director of Governance, Finance and Public Services

	
	

	County Hall

Preston
	


</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>
	1. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	2. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>
<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_SUMMARY
</COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>
FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	a. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER

	FIELD_TITLE



FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
	b. FIELD_ITEM_NUMBER
	FIELD_TITLE



</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>
1
4

